SB153 L.007

Amendment No.

SB22-153

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENT

Second Reading

BY SENATOR Sonnenberg

1 Amend printed bill, page 7, after line 20 insert:

2 "SECTION 6. In Colorado Revised Statutes, add 1-1-116 as
3 follows:

4 **1-1-116.** State election board - appointment. (1) AT LEAST 5 FIFTEEN DAYS BEFORE ANY PRIMARY, GENERAL, CONGRESSIONAL, 6 VACANCY, NONPARTISAN, OR SPECIAL LEGISLATIVE ELECTION, THE STATE 7 CHAIRPERSONS OF EACH OF THE TWO MAJOR POLITICAL PARTIES SHALL 8 CERTIFY TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE, IN THE MANNER PRESCRIBED BY 9 THE SECRETARY OF STATE, THE APPOINTMENT OF ONE OR MORE 10 REGISTERED ELECTORS TO SERVE AS A MEMBER OF THE STATE ELECTION 11 BOARD. THE APPOINTEES, TOGETHER WITH THE SECRETARY OF STATE, 12 SHALL CONSTITUTE THE STATE ELECTION BOARD. ALL DECISIONS WILL BE 13 MADE BY MAJORITY VOTE WITH EACH MEMBER OF THE STATE ELECTION 14 BOARD HOLDING ONE VOTE.

(2) IF FOR ANY REASON AN APPOINTEE TO THE ELECTION BOARD
REFUSES, FAILS, OR IS UNABLE TO SERVE, THE APPOINTEE SHALL NOTIFY
THE SECRETARY OF STATE. THE SECRETARY OF STATE, BY THE SPEEDIEST
AND MOST CONVENIENT METHOD, SHALL NOTIFY THE STATE CHAIRPERSON
OF THE POLITICAL PARTY TO WHICH THE APPOINTEE BELONGS. THE STATE
CHAIRPERSON SHALL FORTHWITH APPOINT ANOTHER PERSON TO THE STATE
ELECTION BOARD.".

22 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

Page 13, line 24, after "SHALL" insert "ESTABLISH AN ELECTION BOARD
TO".

Page 13, line 27, strike "SECRETARY OF STATE" and substitute "ELECTIONBOARD".

- 27 Page 14, line 7, strike "THE".
- 28 Page 14, strike lines 8 and 9.

** *** ** *** **